

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AND EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT

R-021-2004

Registered with the Registrar of Regulations

2004-11-12

SCHEDULE C OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AND EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT AMENDING REGULATIONS

The Management and Services Board, under section 35 of the *Legislative Assembly and Executive Council Act*, makes the *Schedule C of the Legislative Assembly and Executive Council Act Amending Regulations*.

1. **Schedule C of the *Legislative Assembly and Executive Council Act* is amended by these regulations.**
2. **(1) This section is deemed to have come into force April 1, 2003 and applies for the 2003 – 2004 fiscal year.**
 - (2) Section 1 is amended by striking out "\$61,800.00" and by substituting "\$63,654".**
 - (3) Section 2 is amended as follows:**
 - (a) in paragraph (a), by striking out "\$63,200.00" and by substituting "\$65,096";**
 - (b) in paragraph (b), by striking out "\$58,200.00" and by substituting "\$59,946";**
 - (c) in paragraph (c), by striking out "\$53,200.00" and by substituting "\$54,796";**
 - (d) in paragraph (d), by striking out "\$53,200.00" and by substituting "\$54,796";**
 - (e) in paragraph (e), by striking out "\$6,200.00" and by substituting "\$6,386";**
 - (f) in paragraph (f), by striking out "\$3,600.00" and by substituting "\$3,708";**
 - (g) in paragraph (g), by striking out "\$3,100.00" and by substituting "\$3,193";**
 - (h) in paragraph (h), by striking out "\$2,100.00" and by substituting "\$2,163".**
 - (4) Section 3 is amended by striking out "\$230.00" and by substituting "\$237".**
 - (5) Section 5 is amended by striking out "\$70,000.00" and by substituting "\$72,100".**
3. **(1) This section is deemed to have come into force April 1, 2004 and applies for the 2004 – 2005 fiscal year.**
 - (2) Section 1 is amended by striking out "\$63,654" and by substituting "\$65,564".**
 - (3) Section 2 is amended as follows:**
 - (a) in paragraph (a), by striking out "\$65,096" and by substituting "\$67,049";**
 - (b) in paragraph (b), by striking out "\$59,946" and by substituting "\$61,744";**
 - (c) in paragraph (c), by striking out "\$54,796" and by substituting "\$56,440";**
 - (d) in paragraph (d), by striking out "\$54,796" and by substituting "\$56,440";**
 - (e) in paragraph (e), by striking out "\$6,386" and by substituting "\$6,578";**
 - (f) in paragraph (f), by striking out "\$3,708" and by substituting "\$3,819";**
 - (g) in paragraph (g), by striking out "\$3,193" and by substituting "\$3,289";**
 - (h) in paragraph (h), by striking out "\$2,163" and by substituting "\$2,228".**
 - (4) Section 3 is amended by striking out "\$237" and by substituting "\$244".**
 - (5) Section 5 is amended by striking out "\$72,100" and by substituting "\$74,263".**
4. **(1) This section comes into force April 1, 2005 and applies for the 2005 – 2006 fiscal year.**
 - (2) Section 1 is amended by striking out "\$65,564" and by substituting "\$67,531".**
 - (3) Section 2 is amended as follows:**

- (a) in paragraph (a), by striking out "\$67,049" and by substituting "\$69,060";
- (b) in paragraph (b), by striking out "\$61,744" and by substituting "\$63,597";
- (c) in paragraph (c), by striking out "\$56,440" and by substituting "\$58,133";
- (d) in paragraph (d), by striking out "\$56,440" and by substituting "\$58,133";
- (e) in paragraph (e), by striking out "\$6,578" and by substituting "\$6,775";
- (f) in paragraph (f), by striking out "\$3,819" and by substituting "\$3,934";
- (g) in paragraph (g), by striking out "\$3,289" and by substituting "\$3,387";
- (h) in paragraph (h), by striking out "\$2,228" and by substituting "\$2,295".

(4) Section 3 is amended by striking out "\$244" and by substituting "\$251".

(5) Section 5 is amended by striking out "\$74,263" and by substituting "\$76,491".

5. (1) This section comes into force April 1, 2006.

(2) Section 1 is amended by striking out "\$67,531" and by substituting "\$68,543".

(3) Section 2 is amended as follows:

- (a) in paragraph (a), by striking out "\$69,060" and by substituting "\$70,096";
- (b) in paragraph (b), by striking out "\$63,597" and by substituting "\$64,551";
- (c) in paragraph (c), by striking out "\$58,133" and by substituting "\$59,005";
- (d) in paragraph (d), by striking out "\$58,133" and by substituting "\$59,005";
- (e) in paragraph (e), by striking out "\$6,775" and by substituting "\$6,877";
- (f) in paragraph (f), by striking out "\$3,934" and by substituting "\$3,993";
- (g) in paragraph (g), by striking out "\$3,387" and by substituting "\$3,438";
- (h) in paragraph (h), by striking out "\$2,295" and by substituting "\$2,329".

(4) Section 3 is amended by striking out "\$251" and by substituting "\$255".

(5) Section 5 is amended by striking out "\$76,491" and by substituting "\$77,638".